Australian Stock Exchange as at 30 June 2020 and therefore represent investments in an inactive market. In valuing
unlisted investments, included in Level 2 of the hierarchy, the fair value has been determined using the valuation
technique of the quoted subscription price and the amount of securities subscribed for by the Company under the
relevant offers.

Level 3 asset class is made of two pre-IPO investments. DeepGreen Metals Inc is valued at the weighted average
cost of most recent purchases. Additional purchases of DeepGreen Metals Inc. were made over the past year.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

15. KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL COMPENSATION

The names and position held of the Company’s key management personnel (including Directors) in office at any
time during the financial year are:

Karl Siegling Chairman

Wayne Davies Non-Executive Director and Company Secretary

James Chirnside Non-Executive Director

Jenelle Webster Non-Executive Director

Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis
At 30 June 2020, the effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in the foreign currency risk, with all other
variables remaining constant would be as follows:

2020
$

2019
$

Change in profit before tax

- Depreciation of the AUD by 2%   63,548   294,983

- Appreciation of the AUD by 2% (63,548)   (294,983)

Change in equity

- Depreciation of the AUD by 2% 44,484   206,488

- Appreciation of the AUD by 2% (44,484) (206,488)

14. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(i) Sensitivity Analysis (Continued)

Market Price Risk Sensitivity Analysis
At 30 June 2020, the effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in the market risk, with all other variables
remaining constant would be as follows:

2020
$

2019
$

Change in profit before tax

- Increase in market price by 2%   5,397,774   5,216,605

- Decrease in market price by 2% (5,397,774) (5,216,605)

Change in equity

- Increase in market price by 2%   3,778,442   3,651,624

- Decrease in market price by 2% (3,778,442) (3,651,624)

CADENCE CAPITAL LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2020 | A.B.N. 17 112 870 09632

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020 CONTD’

CADENCE CAPITAL LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2020 | A.B.N. 17 112 870 096 33

15. KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL COMPENSATION (Continued)

(a) Remuneration
There are no executives that are paid by the Company. Cadence Asset Management Pty Limited, the investment
manager of the Company provides day to day management of the Company and is remunerated as outlined in
Note 16 – Related Party Transactions.

2020
$

2019
$

Short-term Employee Benefits - Directors’ Fees 68,493 68,493

Post-employment Benefits - Superannuation 6,507 6,507

75,000 75,000

(b) Compensation Practices
The Board from time to time determines remuneration of Non-Executive Directors within the maximum amount